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Appendix E - Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 1 

.... ftil!J.J .. \ /.. ;, ... sta~1t. >ifi> Peak.. t..tb~n > ·.·.:3'b~,\. Hfrltlige~ •g\ .. 
.~~~ltotg··•.·•· .... • .. · .. ·.·.·.·.• .. ·.• ... M ..... ·· .. •.··.· ... ····•.····.· ... 0 •. · •. ···." ... · •... · .• l·.t.·.·· .... o.··•···.·.' .... · .. l.···•" ...... • .. · .. g············· Monlt~ring Me!~~ne %. l~L Methane Dioxide Oxygen>l llal.,1ncie\l Mo.~oxide .s ... •.u···.'p.ride• eaiz&0~"~ Well.l,D > .· EvenL•.• Date (CH.) CH• CH4 · (CO,) (O,) 1 > • •• · (CO) · ••HiS Pressure• 

~~< ,i.C Units %v/v I % I %v/v I %v/v I %v_ - . , -· ,/v I %v/v ppm ppm 

Ml 28.10.14 - - - - .7 I 79.7 I o I O I 1001 2 0.3 0.3 19.7 79.7 0 0 

M2 30.10.14 - - - - .1 I 79.8 I o I O I 1001 3 0.2 0.9 19.1 79.8 0 0 

M3 06.11.14 - - - - .. 1 I 79.8 I O I O I 980 2 0.2 0.8 19.1 79.8 0 0 

M4 11.11.14 - - - - - .9 I 80.2 I O I O I 979 3 0.2 0.6 18.9 80.2 0 0 

MS 12.11.14 - . .6 I 80.1 I o I O I 979 1 0.1 0.2 19.6 80.1 0 0 

M6 14.11.14 - . ,.3 I 79.5 I o I O I 983 2 0.1 0.1 20.3 79.5 0 0 

GWl I 
M7 17.11.14 - . - . - .6 I 79.9 I O I O I 999 2 0.1 0.3 19.6 79.9 0 0 

M8 18.11.14 2 0.1 0.1 .3 I 80.5 I o I o I 1003 19.3 80.5 0 0 

M9 19.11.14 2 0.1 0.1 .4 I 80.4 I o I o I 1007 19.4 80.4 0 0 

Ml0 20.11.14 2 0.1 0.1 D I 80 I O I O I 1016 20 80 0 0 

Mll 21.11.14 2 0.1 0 .9 I 79.8 I o I o I 1005 19.9 79.8 0 0 

M12 24.11.14 1 0.1 0.1 .3 I 80.1 I o I o I 1016 16.3 80.1 0 0 

M13 25.11.14 2 0.1 0.1 .9 I 79.8 I O I o I 1014 19.9 79.8 0 0 

M14 26.11.14 2 0.1 0.4 .7 I 79.5 I o I o I 1014 19.7 79.5 0 0 

MlS 27.11.14 3 0.2 0.2 19.7 79.9 0 0 - - .7 I 79.9 I o I o I 993 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 1 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 2 

GW2 
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Appendix E ~ Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 3 

I ,0c2_" a .•• 1 ; ::''.)c 
.. 

Stable /icF>/ F,tea~tY ,. Ci~bo~ .,( >. I i(>< r; , ca.tbo~ t ,.~fil•~~~ f. .• . Mtil'litdhriir · Methane 
1-;;--_ :·:_,,:--_,}_,,_. > !:t::: >-:> .,_,-·_/·:.,',; ·><·- -> • i~*L Me,thane Dioxide !Oxy!en ·•·• • _. .· .. · ._. r.i.o.noxl~e •~ol~.~i~/.J ~r~111~t~: 
lvv}Iii0c I :~:~t;: ·• ; Date i-·• (C:H];) • ( CH{ · (CO2) (O,) •• < > • (CO) H,S. • Pressure 

;1 .. Units %v/v % %v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

Ml 28.10.14 1.3 24 1.3 7.6 13.8 77.3 0 0 1001 

M2 30.10.14 0.6 11 0.6 9.2 12 78.3 0 0 1001 

M3 06.11.14 0.4 14 0.7 10.8 9.9 78.5 0 0 979 

M4 11.11.14 0.4 8 0.5 8.9 12.8 77.8 0 0 979 

MS 12.11.14 0.3 6 0.3 8.1 13.5 78 0 0 979 

M6 14.11.14 0.6 11 0.6 9.3 10.5 79.5 0 0 983 

GW3 I 
M7 17.11.14 0.7 13 0.7 8.2 12.2 78.9 0 0 999 

M8 18.11.14 0.6 11 0.6 8.1 12.9 78.4 0 0 1003 

M9 19.11.14 0.5 10 0.6 7.5 13.4 78.5 0 0 1007 

Ml0 20.11.14 0.5 10 0.6 6.2 14.9 78.2 0 0 1015 

Mll 21.11.14 0.6 12 0.6 6.1 14.4 78.8 0 0 1005 

M12 24.11.14 0.3 6 0.4 7.3 13 79.2 0 0 1016 

M13 25.11.14 0.4 8 0.4 4.9 15.5 79.1 0 0 1014 

M14 26.11.14 0.4 8 0.4 4.9 15.8 78.8 0 0 1014 

MlS 27.11.14 0.2 3 0.2 6.9 13.8 79.1 0 0 992 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehi!I Historic Landfill 3 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 4 

I Stable 

':'1:b.Jiit_ori.ng Moii,tl>ri111i 11111/tii~ne %LEL 
. · . . wenr:o Date .. \c:1-1%1 . CH., 

Units %v/v % 

Ml 28.10.14 0.2 3 

M2 30.10.14 0.1 2 

M3 06.11.14 0.1 2 

M4 11.11.14 0.2 3 

MS 12.11.14 0.1 1 

M6 14.11.14 0.1 1 

GW4 I 
M7 17.11.14 0.1 1 

MS 18.11.14 0.1 2 

M9 19.11.14 0.1 1 

MlO 20.11.14 0.1 2 

Mll 21.11.14 0.3 4 

M12 24.11.14 0.1 2 

M13 25.11.14 0.1 2 

M14 26.11.14 0.1 1 

MlS 27.11.14 0.1 1 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment 

Peak carbon 
Metha~e 016xii!e. · 

I CH,i lgQJl 
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Appendix E - Gas Monitoring Results 
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Cootehill Historic Landfill 4 
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Appendix E - Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 5 

·····•·)~~blf,; \?. /.fsj ,}"~~~t---· ;~~~~~,, ,,~Il,~~y- :;,~t~~?~"~ AX.;< 
:M~th~ilit ·Hf'%t~i0il M~t~~M, Ol~~,~~-' 1Hli'lil;i~6e'tl ·M_ort~)(i~e; ;s~'fti1e ··s_arr;lii~ttik 

(CH,) CH.:' (CO,) . . (CO) <H,S . Pt!!ssure 
%v/v % %v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

Ml 28.10.14 0.2 3 0.2 2.2 15.4 82.2 0 0 1001 

M2 30.10.14 0.1 2 0.2 0 19.8 80 0 0 1001 

M3 06.11.14 0.1 2 0.2 0 19.8 79.9 0 0 979 

M4 11.11.14 0.2 4 0.2 0.4 19.2 80.1 0 0 979 

MS 12.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 0.4 19.9 79.6 0 0 979 

M6 14.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 0 19.9 79.9 0 0 983 

GWS I 
M7 17.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 6.1 10 83.9 0 0 999 

M8 18.11.14 0.2 3 0.2 1 17.6 81.1 0 0 1003 

M9 19.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 2.9 15 81.8 0 0 1007 

Ml0 20.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 0.6 19.1 80.1 0 0 1016 

Mll 21.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 4.4 14.1 81.3 0 0 1005 

M12 24.11.14 0.1 2 0.2 1.6 16.1 80 0 0 1016 

M13 25.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 0.3 19.4 80.1 0 0 1014 

M14 26.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 0.2 19.9 79.9 0 0 1014 

MlS 27.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 4.5 11.4 83.9 0 0 992 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehil! Historic Landfill 5 
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Appendix EH Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 6 

>•<>• . .- ....... .:r:n;,_} : ..... ·;?n Stable ltitf\. t~~\-.. ··,· >tarbon ·.• '· .. 
J)tf·> >carbon ·. Hvclroge~ < 7 . ... .c_:,r.•: .. • 22: ,/> "· ·,·:-"-•". .. ,. ... , ... 

Methane Dioxide•·• Mon<>xide' • Sulphidi, Bar6met:ric ,. __ ·- .... _, "'0. ·-,,.:-'-'..'.,'..t~ '·-~:1 _ _._. .;;:: \.'.; •. 
Methane ,• ... 

. ' >.•••·• .. > 1/.f. :v;yc i'• I: .-,-.-::_-'J-:':-":_-·.-·- .·-... (ti-Id Cl-l,i (Co,y· ·•· ..... (to) HiS 
•);i•,nX{ 

.. ·, ..... · Pressure 
.-: _;:_-:::-_._: ------- :_:"· Units %v/v % %v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

Ml 28.10.14 0.2 3 0.2 4.2 15.8 79.8 0 0 1001 

M2 30.10.14 0.1 2 0.1 5.5 14.8 79.6 0 0 1001 

M3 06.11.14 0.1 3 0.2 7.9 11.9 80.1 0 0 979 

M4 11.11.14 0.2 3 0.2 0.8 19.2 79.8 0 0 979 

MS 12.11.14 0 0 0.1 2.1 18.2 79.6 0 0 979 

M6 14.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 6.9 9.9 83 0 0 983 

GW6 
M7 17.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 1.7 18.8 79.4 0 0 999 

MS 18.11.14 0.1 2 0.2 1.9 17.8 80 0 0 1003 

M9 19.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 3.8 16.3 79.8 0 0 1007 

MlO 20.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 0.4 19.8 79.6 0 0 1016 

Mll 21.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 4.7 13.8 81.3 0 0 1005 

M12 24.11.14 0.2 1 0.2 0.6 16.3 80.3 0 0 1016 

M13 25.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 5 12.6 82.2 0 0 1014 

M14 26.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 3.6 15 81.4 0 0 1014 

MlS 27.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 2 17 80.7 0 0 992 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 6 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 7 

I 
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M6 14.11.14 

GW7 
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M12 24.11.14 

M13 25.11.14 
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p~~t ca.r~°'n. 3}
1

/(Sm··· /car~o~ 
M:!~,re ·B!~~ide .. <o ... '.~,};'''' ·.Ba.·.··.•.·.l·.·~.[ICJ.,.•.··· ·.•.·.·.M·'· o.•.··n· o .. ·.x.· . .i .. d·····e I su,IJ)~i~~ 

CH,/i (CO2)., ===w <••<. , .. /'.• __ (C:O)_': ·.H,s·•· 

Avc1ro~n 1 

%v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm 

0.2 2.6 18.9 79.2 0 0 

1 1.5 18.7 78.7 0 0 

1.3 4.8 14.7 79.1 0 0 

0.6 0.2 19.6 79.8 0 0 

0.1 2.6 18.2 79.1 0 0 

0.1 4.6 15.4 79.8 0 0 

0.1 0.7 18.9 80.1 0 0 

0.1 3.7 16.4 79.6 0 0 

0.1 3.9 16.4 79.5 0 0 

0.1 1.1 19.1 79.5 0 0 

0.1 7.2 13.2 79.4 0 0 

0.1 1.8 16.9 80.6 0 0 

0.1 1.6 18.4 79.8 0 0 

0.2 0.9 19.3 79.6 0 0 

0.1 1.8 18.3 79.8 0 0 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 

;,;,",< ','; 

Barometric 
Pressur~ 
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Appendix E - Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 8 

/ c,:t •••. 
• J:f %)t,C .. 1% ij_({;t··•·~· .• Stable ·;~;i~;, Peak ~ar~er> . 

•is•. )yi 
tarbc,n ~\'droge~( 

.. 
/: <,;;. ?;{.C <>'.;', 

• .. AAt!~i~e ivr~flfa~i!' .. Ol<y'g.,~ . ·• ; ... ~ .. ;-~J ·•:. .... ~:::::"' :,:-_/:·::."/ -·,: -<,_;: . • :.-:,·-; C:iH.!·:• Dlo1<lde l\/lc,noxide ,Sulphid!!;i Barcnnetric 

·.?;·:rr:/; . ... . (CH,); iCHi ci<>W··• ' Jo;, <,//./it .(CO} •H2S} Pressure 
\.Ci)···· Units %v/v % %v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

Ml 28.10.14 11.5 »> 11.5 3.2 15.3 76.2 0 0 1002 

M2 30.10.14 8.8 »> 8.8 3.9 15.1 72.1 0 0 1001 

M3 06.11.14 4 78 4 5.2 14.1 76.6 0 0 979 

M4 11.11.14 2.7 53 2.7 5.6 14.5 77.2 0 0 979 

MS 12.11.14 2.5 50 2.5 5.7 14.2 77.6 0 0 979 

M6 14.11.14 1.9 37 1.9 6.2 12.7 79.2 0 0 984 

GWS 
M7 17.11.14 1.6 32 1.7 6.7 12.7 78.9 0 0 999 

M8 18.11.14 1.4 28 1.5 6.8 12.1 79.6 0 0 1003 

M9 19.11.14 1.2 23 1.2 6.3 13 79.5 0 0 1007 

MlO 20.11.14 1.2 24 1.2 6.6 12.9 79.2 0 0 1016 

Mll 21.11.14 1.2 23 1.2 6.8 12.6 79.4 0 0 1005 

M12 24.11.14 0.2 3 0.2 3.7 16.1 79.8 0 0 1017 

M13 25.11.14 0.8 15 0.8 5.9 14.9 78.4 0 0 1014 

M14 26.11.14 0.8 15 0.8 5.9 15 78.3 0 0 1014 

MlS 27.11.14 0.7 13 0.7 6.1 15 78.2 0 0 992 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehi!! Historic Landfill 8 
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Appendix E - Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 9 

ii> .:\ .. '?· -:;~ 
:./ Stable /t.(L;i Peak Carbon ·. i,} ii F~/ ... ea.rb~~ · liyfdg&t I ><: ,.i !' '· 

Nltl~itl>rl.ng M~~!togng · Methane Methane Dioxide Oxygen ·. , · ··· M<>noxid~ Sulphide 
·•· WelH.b r>•< ; I/ .Date ... ·•.··•·· , {CH4) •· CH{ i CH• ... ·•. i {CO2) 

1 {O,) ,. / / , . {CO) H2S 

1 1·/<;···••··C Units %v/v % %v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm 

<-- .. •:,• :"',•;-·, ,·, 

sa~1~et~c 
Piessui'e 

mb 

Ml 28.10.14 0.3 6 0.3 1.2 18.6 79.8 0 0 1002 

M2 30.10.14 0.8 15 0.8 1.3 18.7 79.3 0 0 1000 

M3 06.11.14 0.3 7 0.4 1.8 19 78.8 0 0 979 

M4 11.11.14 0.5 12 1 2.8 16.9 79.6 0 0 979 

MS 12.11.14 0.4 8 0.4 2.6 17.8 79.1 0 0 979 

M6 14.11.14 0.3 6 0.3 2.1 18.2 79.2 0 0 983 

GW9 I 
M7 17.11.14 0.5 9 0.5 3.3 16.4 79.6 0 0 999 
M8 18.11.14 0.4 8 0.4 2.9 16.3 80.3 0 0 1003 

M9 19.11.14 0.3 5 0.3 3.8 15.2 80.4 0 0 1007 

Ml0 20.11.14 0.5 9 0.5 2.5 17.1 79.9 0 0 1016 

Mll 21.11.14 0.4 8 0.4 3.6 15.2 80.7 0 0 1005 

Ml2 24.11.14 0.5 10 0.5 6 14.7 78.7 0 0 1017 

M13 25.11.14 0.4 7 0.4 2.2 18.1 79.4 0 0 1014 

Ml4 26.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 2 18.6 79.2 0 0 1014 

MlS 27.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 3.9 17.1 78.9 0 0 992 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 9 
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TIER 2 

ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT 

EXTENDED GAS MONITORING RESULTS AND GRAPHS 

Traynor 
Environmental Ltd.> 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Apper, , E ~ Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.1- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 1 (Monitoring Date 13/11/14) 

o,~i,· wai6ji?i, 
Kil&iiJ;iil~ 'stir~Aiii~/ 
'1it6FA1; i!Wf $'!f «I1, 

ppm ppm mb 

13/11/2014 13:41 0.1 0.1 0.2 19.6 80.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:42 0 0.1 0.1 19.6 80.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:43 0.1 0.1 0.2 19.5 80.2 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:44 0.1 0.1 0.3 19.3 80.2 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:45 0.1 0.1 0.4 19.3 80.2 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:46 0.1 0.1 0.4 19.2 80.2 0 0 977 

GW1 
I 13/11/2014 13:47 0.1 0.1 0.5 19.2 80.1 0 0 977 

I 13/11/2014 13:48 0.1 0.1 0.5 19.2 80.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:49 0 0.1 0.6 19.1 80.2 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:50 0 0.1 0.5 19.2 80.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:51 0 0.1 0.5 19.2 80.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:52 0 0.1 0.6 19.3 80.2 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:53 0 0.1 0.6 19.2 80.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:54 0.1 0.1 0.6 19.2 80.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 13:55 0.1 0.1 0.6 19.2 80 0 0 977 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehil! Historic Landfill 
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Appen~- .. E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results {Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.1 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results - GW 2 (Monitoring Date 13/11/14) 

l!fillllllll i 'sfi11tii'"' :;Peili: Cii'rbort< :ti; 

i~t,:.~~ 
'cii,boil :~~f~{~[; 

~ ~~!,,y,if :Mit~iii&? ··. 61liiliili'1: 
;;~ .. AAt1Hls~1J, Sulpfilcl~;:, 

t:~1• . · .. ,.1tb';f'' ; ·•·.:;• i:;•;>:. ;:art ..•.. {ti{.J ·•··· •.. ·.·• (CO) 
!··.:••· 

%v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v 1·,; .. _.,._., -_ ... _ Units %v/v ppm ppm mb 
I 

13/11/2014 13:59 0.1 0.2 0.1 20.7 79 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:00 0.2 0.2 2.8 17.2 79.8 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:01 0.2 0.2 6.4 11.9 81.4 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:02 0.2 0.2 6.2 12.1 81.4 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:03 0.2 0.2 6.4 11.8 81.5 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:04 0.2 0.2 7.2 10.9 81.6 0 0 977 

I 13/11/2014 14:05 0.2 0.2 7 11.2 81.5 0 0 977 
GW2 I 

13/11/2014 14:06 0.2 0.2 7.1 11.3 81.5 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:07 0.2 0.2 6.7 11.7 81.4 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:08 0.2 0.2 6.4 12.1 81.2 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:09 0.2 0.2 6.5 12.1 81.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:10 0.1 0.2 6.1 12.7 81 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:11 0.1 0.2 6.6 11.9 81.2 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:12 0.1 0.2 7.7 10.4 81.6 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:13 0.1 0.2 7.9 10.1 81.8 0 0 977 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic landfill 
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Appen~ . E ~ Extended Gas Monitoring Results {Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.1- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results - GW3 (Monitoring Date 13/11/14) 

Stlillle !ti Piiak < T•.sc tiiti,on 

~~iittti! tit t;tt11J~~i::~i~(f ,; 3!!:c . c,1,.·.·.M··.· ... :; .•. ' .. D.·.t~~•o.·.·.·.e ... ···.·.·.·•.•.l·· s~:~~!'.e.~ 1·.·.·.•~.·.···'·;~1!:~1 ... c ... ·.,. 1,m · ·• • ., > , •• (coy,, · "H,s· c:cPre!i$urifc:: 

%v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

13/11/2014 14:15 0.1 0.1 7.9 14.7 79.7 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:16 0.4 0.4 7.2 14.1 78.2 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:17 0.4 0.4 7.3 13.9 78.3 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:18 0.4 0.4 7.7 13.5 78.4 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:19 0.3 0.4 7.7 13.5 78.7 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:20 0.2 0.4 7.8 13.1 78.9 0 0 977 

GW3 
13/11/2014 14:21 0.2 0.4 7.9 13 78.9 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:22 0.2 0.4 8 12.9 78.9 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:23 0.2 0.4 8.1 12.8 79 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:24 0.2 0.4 8.1 12.7 78.9 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:25 0.2 0.4 8.2 12.7 78.9 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:26 0.2 0.4 8.2 12.7 78.9 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:27 0.2 0.4 8.2 12.6 78.9 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:28 0.2 0.4 8.2 12.7 78.9 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:29 0.2 0.4 8.2 12.7 78.9 0 0 977 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Apper. E- Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.1- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 4 (Monitoring Date 13/11/14) 

13/11/2014 14:31 

13/11/2014 14:32 0 

13/11/2014 14:33 0 

13/11/2014 14:34 0 

13/11/2014 14:35 0 

13/11/2014 14:36 0 

GW4 
13/11/2014 14:37 0 

13/11/2014 14:38 0 

13/11/2014 14:39 0 

13/11/2014 14:40 0 

13/11/2014 14:41 0 

13/11/2014 14:42 0 

13/11/2014 14:43 0 

13/11/2014 14:44 0 

13/11/2014 14:45 0 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

Ciltb6~ 
6i8~/il~1' 
... 'ie<'iil)W.' 
%v/v 

2.4 

1.8 

1.1 

1.3 

2 

1.4 

0.7 

0.3 

0.1 

0.1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

%v/v %v/v 

16.9 80.6 

17.9 80.3 

18.8 80 

18.6 80 

17.4 80.5 

18.4 80.1 

19.4 79.8 

20.1 79.5 

20.4 79.4 

20.4 79.4 

20.5 79.4 

20.5 79.3 

20.5 79.3 

20.6 79.2 

20.5 79.3 

.~~~/:• ~t~f~8,~~ 
r~~~~~1.~~i s~,~~i1,1 
·,.f:ccoJr:; ·.•·•·'·.·H;s</: 

ppm ppm 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

mb 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 21-08-2019:03:59:38



Appe1. . E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results {Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.1 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 5 (Monitoring Date 13/11/14) 

GWS I 

,:.~t~r:: Monoxitt~' 
i'c:'{(8{;'/4'& 

__ ppm ppm mb . 
13/11/2014 14:47 0 0 0.4 20.1 79.4 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:48 0 0 0.4 19.9 79.6 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:49 0.1 0.1 0.4 19.9 79.6 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:50 0.1 0.1 0.4 19.9 79.5 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:51 0.1 0.1 0.5 19.9 79.5 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:52 0.1 0.1 0.7 19.6 79.6 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:53 0.1 0.1 0.9 19.1 79.8 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 14:54 0.1 0.1 1.2 18.8 79.8 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:55 0.1 0.1 1.2 18.7 80 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:56 0.1 0.1 1.3 18.7 79.9 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:57 0.1 0.1 1.3 18.6 79.9 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:58 0.1 0.1 1.4 18.6 79.9 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 14:59 0.1 0.1 1.2 18.9 79.8 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 15:00 0.1 0.1 1.2 19 79. 7 0 0 977_ 

13/11/2014 15:01 0.1 0.1 1.2 18.9 79.8 0 0 977 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Appe1 ,uix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3} 

Event No.1- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 6 (Monitoring Date 13/11/14) 

13/11/2014 15:03 0.1 0.1 1 

13/11/2014 15:04 0 0.1 1 

13/11/2014 15:05 0.1 0.1 1.8 

13/11/2014 15:06 0 0.1 2.1 

13/11/2014 15:07 0.1 0.1 1.4 

13/11/2014 15:08 0.1 0.1 1.6 

GW6 
I 13/11/2014 15:09 0.1 
I 

13/11/2014 15:10 0.1 

0.1 1 

0.1 0.4 

13/11/2014 15:11 0.1 0.1 1.4 

13/11/2014 15:12 0.1 0.1 1.7 

13/11/2014 15:13 0 0.1 1.2 

13/11/2014 15:14 0.1 0.1 1 

13/11/2014 15:15 0.1 0.1 2.6 

13/11/2014 15:16 0.1 0.1 2.8 

13/11/2014 15:17 0.1 0.1 3.5 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment 

19.7 79.1 

19.7 79.2 

18.9 79 

18.2 79.6 

19.3 79.3 

19 79.4 

19.4 79.5 

20.2 79.2 

19.2 79.2 

18.7 79.4 

19.7 79.6 

19.5 79.4 

17.9 79.4 

17.9 79 

17.1 79.3 

':c~t~!Rt:, tt~~~~1
' i~~Rd,~.i1e . t01

~~
1~J;F' i,iicobJ .. ,,, 1-1.S1 , 

ppm ppm 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

mb 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

977 

Cootehi!l Historic Landfill 
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Apperi... ,.,, E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.1- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 7 (Monitoring Date 13/11/14) 

"•'cirrbliil 
tiol~i11d~ 
\i1,1~i.1:; 

:,·~~~~: · ~~~~(er:, 
Monoxide.. Sulphide/ 
f,,;i'ifo}iiJk X•Wt-i~~./!g: 

%v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

13/11/2014 15:19 0.1 0.1 0.8 20.1 78.9 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:20 0.1 0.1 2.6 18.2 79.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:21 0.1 0.1 3.2 17.6 79.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:22 0.1 0.1 3.8 17 79.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:23 0.1 0.1 3.6 16.9 79.2 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:24 0.1 0.1 3.7 17 79.1 0 0 977 

0.1 4.1 16.5 79.2 

0.1 3.8 17 79.1 
GW7 I 13/11/2014 15:25 0.1 

I 
13/11/2014 15:26 0.1 

0 0 

0 0 

977 

977 

13/11/2014 15:27 0.1 0.1 3.2 17.5 79.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:28 0.1 0.1 3.1 17.6 79 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:29 0.1 0.1 4 16.6 79.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:30 0.1 0.1 4.3 16.5 79.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:31 0.1 0.1 3.9 16.8 79.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:32 0.1 0.1 3.9 16.9 79.1 0 0 977 

13/11/2014 15:33 0.1 0.1 3.8 17 79 0 0 977 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehi!! Historic landfill 
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Appe,, •. , E- Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.1 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 8 (Monitoring Date 13/11/14) 

13/11/2014 15:35 2.3 2.4 5.7 14.4 77.4 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:36 2.5 2.5 5.7 14.2 77.6 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:37 2.4 2.5 5.8 14 77.8 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:38 2 2.5 5.9 13. 7 78.5 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:39 1.5 2.5 6.1 13.5 79 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:40 1.1 2.5 6.3 13.2 79.5 0 0 978_ 

GW S 
1 

13/11/2014 15:41 0.8 2.5 6.4 12.8 79.9 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:42 0.7 2.5 6.6 12.6 80.1 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:43 0.6 2.5 6.7 12.5 80.2 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:44 0.5 2.5 6.7 12.4 80.3 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:45 0.5 2.5 6.8 12.4 80.2 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:46 0.5 2.5 6.8 12.3 80.3 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:47 0.5 2.5 6.8 12.2 80.4 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:48 0.5 2.5 6.8 12.2 80.3 0 0 978_ 

13/11/2014 15:49 0.5 2.5 6.8 12.2 80.3 0 0 978 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Appet .. ,,, E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.1- landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 9 (Monitoring Date 13/11/14) 

;~fi!r~; ;;111111,, 
''I'"1e81t"" > 1;;WtsI';/' 

%v/v ppm ppm mb 

13/11/2014 15:52 0.5 0.5 2.9 16.9 79.6 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 15:53 0.5 0.5 2.6 17.5 79.4 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 15:54 0.4 0.5 2.4 17.8 79.3 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 15:55 0.4 0.5 2.4 18 79.4 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 15:56 0.3 0.5 2.7 18 79 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 15:57 0.3 0.5 2.8 17.8 79.1 0 0 978 

GW 
9 

13/11/2014 15:58 0.3 0.5 2.8 17.8 79 0 0 978 
I 

13/11/2014 15:59 0.3 0.5 2.8 17.8 79.1 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 16:00 0.3 0.5 2.9 17.8 79 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 16:01 0.3 0.5 3.1 17.6 78.9 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 16:02 0.2 0.5 3.2 17.5 78.9 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 16:03 0.3 0.5 3.3 17.5 78.9 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 16:04 0.3 0.5 3.3 17.5 78.9 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 16:05 0.3 0.5 3.3 17.5 78.9 0 0 978 

13/11/2014 16:06 0.3 0.5 3.3 17.5 78.8 0 0 978 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.1- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (13/11/14) - GWl 

CII 
C 

"' .s; 
ti 0.1 
~ 
'#. 

~ 0.5 
'Sc 

GW1 - Extended Monitoring 13/11/14 
% Methane (CH4) 

-,;~...,, ,i;.p,, -,;~'? -,;tl"- -,;~<-, ,i;~<o -,;~ ,i;~'t> -,;~°' -,;<-:><::> -,;<-:>...,, -,;<-:>"' -,;<-:>'? -,;<-:>'!),. -,;<-:><-, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, ...,, 

Time 

GW1 - Extended Monitoring 13/11/14 

% Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 

~ 0.4 +--------4~ --------------- --· 
C 
0 -e 0.3 +-____ .....,_ _________________ . 
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0.1 +-- --------- --------- - ----! 
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Time 

- % (CH4) 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 21-08-2019:03:59:39



Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.1- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (13/11/14) - GW2 

GW2 - Extended Monitoring 13/11/14 
% Methane (CH4) 

! 0.2 +--_.,,_.,__.,_,.__.,_,.__,._,._ ..... _..,._ _____ -------; 
"' ~ 
ti 
:i: 
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~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ b ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l-5 ti,.<;5 ti,.<;> ti,.<;> ti,.<;:, ti,.<;> ti,.<;:, ti,.<;> ti,.<;> ti,.~ t;,.SS t:,,.":Y ti,.":,, t;,.":>- ti,.":,, 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

Time 

GW2 - Extended Monitoring 13/11/14 
% Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 

9 ~ ------------- - - ---------.; 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.1- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (13/11/14) - GW3 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.1-Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (13/11/14} - GW4 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.1- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (13/11/14) - GWS 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.1-Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (13/11/ 14) - GW6 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.1- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (13/11/14) - GW7 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.1 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (13/11/ 14) - GWS 
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' 

Apper,_ .. , E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 1 (Monitoring Date 16/11/14) 

r ,ta,b6ii:c: ~~§~~~~\ 'M~11iiiliii . . Sulphldl! c 
,~'<>fr' .. ff~§,;§:\/! 
ppm ppm mb 

16/11/2014 10:16 0.1 0.2 0.2 19.9 79.7 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:17 0.2 0.2 0.1 20 79.7 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:18 0.1 0.2 0 20 79.7 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:19 0.1 0.2 0 20.1 79.7 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:20 0.1 0.2 0 20 79.8 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:21 0.1 0.2 0 20.1 79.7 0 0 989 

GWl 
, 16/11/2014 10:22 0.1 0.2 0 20.1 79.6 0 0 989 
I 

16/11/2014 10:23 0.1 0.2 0 20.1 79.7 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:24 0.1 0.2 0 20.1 79.7 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:25 0.1 0.2 0 20.1 79.7 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:26 0.1 0.2 0 20 79.8 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:27 0.1 0.2 0 20 79.8 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:28 0.1 0.2 0 20.1 79.7 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:29 0.1 0.2 0 20.1 79.6 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 10:30 0.1 0.2 0 20 79.8 0 0 989 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Appen ...... E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 2 (Monitoring Date 16/11/14) 

16/11/2014 10:33 0.2 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:34 0.2 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:35 0.2 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:36 0.2 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:37 0.2 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:38 0.2 0.2 

GW 
2 

16/11/2014 10:39 0.1 
I 

16/11/2014 10:40 0.1 
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0.2 

16/11/2014 10:41 0.1 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:42 0.1 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:43 0.2 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:44 0.1 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:45 0.1 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:46 0.1 0.2 

16/11/2014 10:47 0.1 0.2 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment 

t;c;~tS,~~1; 
t~l~~!t~iJ 
•···?.'(CO,)?' 

%v/v 

0.5 

0.5 

0.8 

1.2 

1.1 

1.2 

1.8 

2.1 

3.2 

2.6 

1.4 

1.1 

2.1 

3.2 

2.8 

%v/v 

19.2 

19.2 

18.8 

18.3 

18.2 

18.1 

17.2 

16.8 

15.1 

15.8 

17.8 

18.2 

16.7 

14.9 

15.6 

1~1~1r~?t>:I •~1~i~~1 
• Mdtfoliid~( •sulphide 

%v/v ppm ppm mb 

80 0 0 989 

80 0 0 989 

80.1 0 0 989 

80.4 0 0 989 

80.4 0 0 989 

80.4 0 0 989 

80.7 0 0 989 

80.9 0 0 989 

81.4 0 0 989 

81.3 0 0 989 

80.6 0 0 989 

80.5 0 0 989 

81 0 0 989 

81.8 0 0 989 

81.4 0 0 989 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Appen,__,. E ~ Extended Gas Monitoring Results {Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW3 (Monitoring Date 16/11/14) 

Units 

16/11/2014 10:49 

16/11/2014 10:50 

16/11/2014 10:51 

16/11/2014 10:52 

16/11/2014 10:53 

16/11/2014 10:54 

GW3 
I 16/11/2014 10:55 

I 16/11/2014 10:56 

16/11/2014 10:57 

16/11/2014 10:58 

16/11/2014 10:59 

16/11/2014 11:00 

16/11/2014 11:01 

16/11/2014 11:02 

16/11/2014 11:03 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment 

._· :::~:;_~ M::::n~· . ~:::;:: .·jr;~x ~,.,;.c,.-1·~,- ·.,,,,. h ,;.,p_._ I .... _____ I I 

' {Ol•l · !:~ _CH, (CO,l~---a~--~('~----

,. ':",wroon 

<l~Hii~ta~2 
1½1~1t6'f&sJz 

%v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

0.5 0.5 8.7 12 78.6 0 0 989 

0.5 0.5 8.8 11.7 78.9 0 0 989 

0.5 0.5 8.8 11.7 79 0 0 989 

0.4 0.5 8.8 11.7 79 0 0 989 

0.4 0.5 8.8 11.7 79.1 0 0 989 

0.3 0.5 8.8 11.6 79.2 0 0 989 

0.3 0.5 8.8 11.7 79.1 0 0 989 

0.3 0.5 8.9 11.6 79.2 0 0 989 

0.3 0.5 8.8 11.6 79.2 0 0 989 

0.2 0.5 8.8 11.6 79.3 0 0 989 

0.2 0.5 8.8 11.6 79.3 0 0 989 

0.2 0.5 8.9 11.6 79.2 0 0 989 

0.2 0.5 8.9 11.5 79.3 0 0 989 

0.2 0.5 8.9 11.5 79.3 0 0 989 

0.2 0.5 8.9 11.5 79.3 0 0 989 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Appen,.., .. E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 4 (Monitoring Date 16/11/14) 

1i~1f ill~ii~,l~r 
ppm ppm mb 

16/11/2014 11:05 0.1 0.1 3.6 16.2 80.1 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:06 0.1 0.1 3.5 16 80.2 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:07 0.1 0.1 3.4 16.2 80.2 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:08 0.1 0.1 3.3 16.2 80.3 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:09 0.1 0.1 3.5 16 80.2 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:10 0.1 0.1 3.6 15.9 80.3 0 0 989 

GW4 
I 16/11/2014 11:11 0.1 

I 16/11/2014 11:12 0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

3.3 16.2 80.3 0 0 

3.4 16.2 80.2 0 0 

989 

989 

16/11/2014 11:13 0.1 0.1 3.4 16.1 80.3 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:14 0.1 0.1 3.3 16.2 80.3 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:15 0.1 0.1 3 16.6 80.2 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:16 0.1 0.1 2.8 16.8 80.1 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:17 0.1 0.1 3.2 16.5 80.1 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:18 0.1 0.1 3.4 16.1 80.3 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:19 0.1 0.1 3.4 16.2 80.2 0 0 989 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehi!I Historic Landfill 
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Appen,__,. E ~ Extended Gas Monitoring Results {Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 5 (Monitoring Date 16/11/14) 

.'.!i(~~'::C 
- ppm ppm mb 

16/11/2014 11:21 0.1 0.1 0.9 18.8 80.1 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:22 0.1 0.1 0.9 18.8 80.1 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:23 0.1 0.1 1.1 18.5 80.1 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:24 0.2 0.2 1.5 18.1 80.2 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:25 0.2 0.2 1.7 17.7 80.3 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:26 0.1 0.2 1.8 17.6 80.3 0 0 989 

GWS 
, 16/11/2014 11:27 0.2 0.2 1.9 17.5 80.3 0 0 989 
I 

16/11/2014 11:28 0.2 0.2 1.8 17.7 80.4 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:29 0.1 0.2 1.5 18 80.3 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:30 0.1 0.2 2.7 16.7 80.3 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:31 0.1 0.2 3.4 15.7 80.6 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:32 0.1 0.2 3 16.2 80.6 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:33 0.1 0.2 2.6 16.6 80.6 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:34 0.1 0.2 2.2 17.2 80.4 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:35 0.1 0.2 2.3 16.9 80.5 0 0 989 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehil! Historic Landfill 
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Apper1 E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 6 (Monitoring Date 16/11/14) 

•A05fii'&i!i'}•< .ctfclii'iian.•.?I:cj •Hv•ilr&g~.;it ...... _" :-·. ---- -- ,-., 

\.r.: .•. ·.•.:.•.•··./.,.'.h. ~: ... •.d·······•.•.·•e··•.'.·.:.·.•.:.1. ;1.·.u·····.·.~?m .•. a.li.: <iy(CO}? .. /t · • ? •H;Sv••• 

%v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

16/11/2014 11:38 0.1 0.1 3.3 17 79.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:39 0.1 0.1 3.1 17.2 79.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:40 0.1 0.1 2.8 17.4 79.6 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:41 0.1 0.1 2.7 17.5 79.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:42 0.1 0.1 3.1 17.3 79.4 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:43 0.1 0.1 3.2 17 79.5 0 0 989 

GW6 
16/11/2014 11:44 0.1 0.1 3.2 17 79.6 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:45 0.1 0.1 3.2 17 79.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:46 0.1 0.1 3.1 17.3 79.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:47 0.1 0.1 2.9 17.4 79.6 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:48 0.1 0.1 3.2 17.1 79.4 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:49 0.1 0.1 3.3 17 79.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:50 0.1 0.1 3 17.3 79.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:51 0.1 0.1 2.9 17.4 79.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:52 0.1 0.1 2.9 17.4 79.5 0 0 989 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehi!I Historic Landfill 
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Apper, E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results {Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.2 - landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 7 (Monitoring Date 16/11/14) 

%v/v %v/v %v[v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

16/11/2014 11:54 0.1 0.1 2.2 17.8 79.9 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:55 0.1 0.1 2.1 17.7 80.1 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:56 0.1 0.1 2 17.9 79.9 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:57 0.1 0.2 1.8 18.1 79.9 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:58 0.1 0.2 1.9 18.1 79.8 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 11:59 0.1 0.2 2.5 17.3 80.1 0 0 989 

GW7 
, 16/11/2014 12:00 
I 

16/11/2014 12:01 

0.1 0.2 

0.1 0.2 

1.8 

2.4 

18.1 

17.4 

79.8 

80.1 

0 0 989 

0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:02 0.1 0.2 2.7 17.2 79.9 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:03 0.1 0.2 2.7 17.2 79.9 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:04 0.1 0.2 3 16.9 79.9 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:05 0.1 0.2 2.5 17.3 80 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:06 0.1 0.2 2.8 17.1 79.9 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:07 0.1 0.2 2.9 16.9 80.1 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:08 0.1 0.2 2.8 17.2 79.8 0 0 989 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic landfill 
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Apperi,. . E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results - GW 8 (Monitoring Date 16/11/14) 

'st.i&1~s,, rt, .pi!~k; ;L.!ca.:w11 ii'~!~~!, .;~1t~,~~I ·Mbrtl>xide•;•; /Suli)hide'••· 
'isi,sfelf{fI.H}J ._,_'.~{~~•;('/; 

%v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

16/11/2014 12:11 1.8 1.8 5.6 13.4 79.2 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:12 1.8 1.8 6 13 79.2 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:13 1.8 1.8 6.1 12.8 79.3 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:14 1.6 1.8 6.1 12.7 79.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:15 1.2 1.8 6.3 12.7 79.7 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:16 1.1 1.8 6.5 12.7 79.7 0 0 989 

, 16/11/2014 12:17 0.8 1.8 6.6 12.7 79.8 0 0 989 
GWS I 

16/11/2014 12:18 0.7 1.8 6.6 12.6 80 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:19 0.7 1.8 6.7 12.6 80 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:20 0.6 1.8 6.8 12.6 80 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:21 0.6 1.8 6.8 12.6 79.9 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:22 0.5 1.8 6.8 12.6 80 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:23 0.5 1.8 6.8 12.6 80 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:24 0.5 1.8 6.8 12.6 79.9 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:25 0.5 1.8 6.8 12.6 80 0 0 989 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehi!I Historic Landfill 
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Apper, . E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3} 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 9 (Monitoring Date 16/11/14) 

ppm ppm 

16/11/2014 12:27 0.5 0.5 3.2 16.2 80 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:28 0.5 0.5 3.2 16.2 80 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:29 0.4 0.5 3.2 16.1 80.1 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:30 0.4 0.5 3.3 16 80.2 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:31 0.3 0.5 3.4 15.9 80.4 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:32 0.3 0.5 3.5 15.8 80.4 0 0 989 

GW9 
I 16/11/2014 12:33 0.3 0.5 3.5 15.7 80.5 0 0 989 
I 

16/11/2014 12:34 0.2 0.5 3.5 15.6 80.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:35 0.2 0.5 3.6 15.6 80.6 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:36 0.2 0.5 3.6 15.6 80.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:37 0.2 0.5 3.5 15.6 80.6 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:38 0.2 0.5 3.5 15.6 80.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:39 0.2 0.5 3.5 15.6 80.5 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:40 0.2 0.5 3.5 15.6 80.6 0 0 989 

16/11/2014 12:41 0.2 0.5 3.5 15.6 80.6 0 0 989 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (16/11/14) - GWl 

GWl - Extended Monitoring 16/11/14 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (16/11/14) - GW2 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (16/11/14) - GW3 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.2 - landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (16/11/14) - GW4 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (16/11/14) - GWS 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (16/11/14) - GW6 

GW6 - Extended Monitoring 16/11/14 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (16/11/ 14) - GW7 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results {16/11/14) - GW8 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.2 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (16/11/14) - GW9 

GW9 - Extended Monitoring 16/11/14 
% Methane (CH4) 
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Apperi. C. - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results - GW 1 (Monitoring Date 22/11/14) 

22.11.2014 13:04 0.1 0.1 0.1 19.5 

22.11.2015 13:05 0.2 0.2 0.1 19.5 

22.11.2016 13:06 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.6 

22.11.2017 13:07 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.6 

22.11.2018 13:08 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.6 

22.11.2019 13:09 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.5 

GWl 
I 22.11.2020 13:10 0.1 

I 22.11.2021 13:11 0.1 

0.2 0.1 

0.2 0.1 

19.6 

19.6 

22.11.2022 13:12 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.6 

22.11.2023 13:13 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.6 

22.11.2024 13:14 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.6 

22.11.2025 13:15 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.6 

22.11.2026 13:16 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.7 

22.11.2027 13:17 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.6 

22.11.2028 13:18 0.1 0.2 0.1 19.7 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment 
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Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Appen, . t: - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 2 (Monitoring Date 22/11/14) 

,'ft~t6~~, 
'S!Jfphicief, 
' iHlst /:ii 

ppm mb 

22.11.2014 13:21 0.1 0.1 1.2 18.9 78.9 0 0 991 

22.11.2015 13:22 0.1 0.1 1.2 18.2 80.4 0 0 991 

22.11.2016 13:23 0.1 0.1 1.1 18.2 80.3 0 0 991 

22.11.2017 13:24 0.1 0.1 1 18.4 80.3 0 0 991 

22.11.2018 13:25 0.1 0.1 1.1 18.5 80.1 0 0 991 

22.11.2019 13:26 0.1 0.1 1.4 18.1 80.4 0 0 991 

GW2 
I 22.11.2020 13:27 0.2 0.2 1.1 18.4 80.2 0 0 991 

I 22.11.2021 13:28 0.2 0.2 1 18.5 80.2 0 0 991 

22.11.2022 13:29 0.1 0.2 2.1 17.5 80.4 0 0 991 

22.11.2023 13:30 0.1 0.2 1.4 18.1 80.3 0 0 991 

22.11.2024 13:31 0.1 0.2 1.2 18.3 80.1 0 0 991 

22.11.2025 13:32 0.1 0.2 1.7 18 80.2 0 0 991 

22.11.2026 13:33 0.1 0.2 1.8 17.9 80.2 0 0 991 

22.11.2027 13:34 0.1 0.2 1.6 18.1 80.2 0 0 991 

22.11.2028 13:35 0.1 0.2 1.6 18.1 80.2 0 0 991 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic landfill 
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Appen,.,,, . E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results - GW3 (Monitoring Date 22/11/14) 

If~i~€. . 1i:tt~~~~; 
1~1~~~1~1 t~i.r~1~t ; • (COH •_· •C'.1:1,S•; •• 

ppm ppm mb 

22.11.2014 13:37 0.3 0.3 6.8 13.8 79.1 0 0 990 

22.11.2015 13:38 0.3 0.3 6.9 13.6 79.2 0 0 990 

22.11.2016 13:39 0.3 0.3 6.8 13.5 79.3 0 0 990 

22.11.2017 13:40 0.3 0.3 7 13.4 79.2 0 0 990 

22.11.2018 13:41 0.3 0.3 7.2 13.4 79.1 0 0 990 

22.11.2019 13:42 0.3 0.3 7.2 13.3 79.1 0 0 990 

GW3 
I 22.11.2020 13:43 0.3 0.3 7.3 13.3 79.1 0 0 990 
I 

22.11.2021 13:44 0.3 0.3 7.4 13.3 79.1 0 0 990 

22.11.2022 13:45 0.3 0.3 7.4 13.3 79.1 0 0 990 

22.11.2023 13:46 0.3 0.3 7.4 13.3 79.1 0 0 990 

22.11.2024 13:47 0.3 0.3 7.4 13.3 79 0 0 990 

22.11.2025 13:48 0.3 0.3 7.5 13.3 79 0 0 990 

22.11.2026 13:49 0.3 0.3 7.5 13.2 79 0 0 990 

22.11.2027 13:50 0.3 0.3 7.5 13.2 79 0 0 990 

22.11.2028 13:51 0.3 0.3 7.5 13.3 78.9 0 0 990 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehil! Historic Landfill 
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Apper, _ E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results {Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results - GW 4 (Monitoring Date 22/11/14) 

·•········ea;iid11"·· 

%v/v 

22.11.2014 13:53 0.1 0.1 2.3 

22.11.2015 13:54 0.1 0.1 2.5 

22.11.2016 13:55 0.1 0.1 3.2 

22.11.2017 13:56 0.1 0.1 3.5 

22.11.2018 13:57 0.1 0.1 3.6 

22.11.2019 13:58 0.1 0.1 3.7 

GW4 
I 22.11.2020 13:59 0.1 

I 22.11.2021 14:00 0.1 

0.1 3.8 

0.1 3.7 

22.11.2022 14:01 0.1 0.1 3.6 

22.11.2023 14:02 0.1 0.1 3.4 

22.11.2024 14:03 0.1 0.1 3.5 

22.11.2025 14:04 0.1 0.1 3.4 

22.11.2026 14:05 0.1 0.1 2.8 

22.11.2027 14:06 0.1 0.1 2.9 

22.11.2028 14:07 0.1 0.1 3 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment 

%v/v %v/v 

18 79.5 

17.5 79.7 

17 79.8 

16.5 79.8 

16.4 79.8 

16.3 79.8 

16.2 79.8 

16.3 79.8 

16.4 79.8 

16.6 79.8 

16.5 79.8 

16.5 79.9 

17.2 79.8 

17 79.9 

16.9 79.8 

·[~~~~f.: ;~r,~1¥~fr:: 
m~~~~1~~ f 0'~~1~ti: 
< (Ccif. ·• :•. HiS {.if 

ppm ppm 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

mb 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

Cootehi!I Historic Landfill 
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Appet. . E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results {Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.3 - landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 5 (Monitoring Date 22/11/14) 

/:c!ir&i111Mi 

; M~c1~l1iii" 
12rea11r, 

ppm ppm mb 

22.11.2014 14:09 0.1 0.1 2.8 15.4 81.8 0 0 990 

22.11.2015 14:10 0.1 0.1 3 14.2 82.6 0 0 990 

22.11.2016 14:11 0.1 0.1 3.2 13.8 82.8 0 0 990 

22.11.2017 14:12 0.1 0.1 3.4 13.3 83.1 0 0 990 

22.11.2018 14:13 0.1 0.1 3.7 12.9 83.2 0 0 990 

22.11.2019 14:14 0.1 0.1 3.9 12.4 83.5 0 0 990 

I 22.11.2020 14:15 0.1 0.1 4 12.2 83.6 0 0 990 
GWS 

I 22.11.2021 14:16 0.1 0.1 4.2 12 83.6 0 0 990 

22.11.2022 14:17 0.1 0.1 4.3 11.8 83.7 0 0 990 

22.11.2023 14:18 0.1 0.1 4.3 11.9 83.6 0 0 990 

22.11.2024 14:19 0.1 0.1 4.3 11.9 83.6 0 0 990 

22.11.2025 14:20 0.1 0.1 4.3 12 83.7 0 0 990 

22.11.2026 14:21 0.1 0.1 4.3 12.1 83.5 0 0 990 

22.11.2027 14:22 0.1 0.1 4.4 11.9 83.6 0 0 990 

22.11.2028 14:23 0.1 0.1 4.3 12.1 83.5 0 0 990 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Appe,, , E- Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 6 (Monitoring Date 22/11/14) 

';'·~~~1";; <t!~~~1! 
.~1~~~!1~~ · so~~~Id~'. · 
i1cc11col>i , 1:1'5 ·· 

ppm ppm mb 

22.11.2014 14:26 0.1 0.1 1.2 19 79.5 0 0 991 

22.11.2015 14:27 0.1 0.1 1.2 18.6 80 0 0 991 

22.11.2016 14:28 0.1 0.1 1.5 18.1 80.1 0 0 991 

22.11.2017 14:29 0.1 0.1 1.7 17.8 80.3 0 0 991 

22.11.2018 14:30 0.1 0.1 1.8 17.6 80.4 0 0 991 

22.11.2019 14:31 0.1 0.1 2.4 17.1 80.3 0 0 991 

22.11.2020 14:32 0.1 0.1 2.3 16.7 80.8 0 0 991 
GW6 

I 22.11.2021 14:33 0.1 0.1 1.9 17.4 80.5 0 0 991 

22.11.2022 14:34 0.1 0.1 2.8 16.8 80 0 0 991 

22.11.2023 14:35 0.1 0.1 2.3 16.9 80.6 0 0 991 

22.11.2024 14:36 0.1 0.1 2.1 16.9 80.8 0 0 991 

22.11.2025 14:37 0.1 0.1 25 16 81.4 0 0 991 

22.11.2026 14:38 0.1 0.1 1.9 17.5 80.5 0 0 991 

22.11.2027 14:39 0.1 0.1 1.7 17.7 80.5 0 0 991 

22.11.2028 14:40 0.1 0.1 1.6 17.8 80.3 0 0 991 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment CootehHI Historic Landfill 
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Appe1. ., E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results (Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.3- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results-GW 7 (Monitoring Date 22/11/14) 

ii/foi 

Units %v/v %v/v 

22.11.2014 14:41 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2015 14:42 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2016 14:43 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2017 14:44 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2018 14:45 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2019 14:46 0.1 0.1 

I 22.11.2020 14:47 0.1 0.1 
GW7 

I 22.11.2021 14:48 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2022 14:49 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2023 14:50 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2024 14:51 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2025 14:52 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2026 14:53 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2027 14:54 0.1 0.1 

22.11.2028 14:55 0.1 0.1 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment 

oiiil!iil'~" ··· 
''?Jitd',Ir];, ti x: . 

,. %.) . .ifi,, IIl~f~~&!l,Hra~i~~f}I •:f{ii{,if\ 
1 · Blllance ;Monoxill~ .Sulphide Jjaro),~~I'fc( 

--~,; ...... ) 1Jf I <J~ f ~•;;~,), f1i¼:1{d6f ,Y,~ ,j .;")T fol,~•~• 1.•,;£; Pf~•u• ~ •••·••I 
%v/v %v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

1.6 19.3 79 0 0 990 

2 18.9 78.9 0 0 990 

2.4 18.3 79.1 0 0 990 

2.1 18.5 79.2 0 0 990 

2 18.3 79.2 0 0 990 

2.2 18.5 79.1 0 0 990 

3.1 17.8 78.9 0 0 990 

3.4 17.3 79.1 0 0 990 

3.4 17.2 79.1 0 0 990 

3.1 17.4 79.3 0 0 990 

3.6 17.1 79.1 0 0 990 

3.7 16.9 79.2 0 0 990 

3 17.3 79.5 0 0 990 

2.8 17.8 79.2 0 0 990 

2.7 17.9 79.2 0 0 990 

Cootehil! Historic landfill 
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Appe, ,, E- Extended Gas Monitoring Results {Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.3 - landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 8 (Monitoring Date 22/11/14) 

:i~t~~~;, ;~r11K~t~;~ 'M<>niix1c1e , solphicil!5i 
<,,,egf1ai ... i trii50;]\i ,i' .,, 

ppm ppm mb 

22.11.2014 14:57 0.7 0.7 6.1 15.5 77.7 0 0 991 

22.11.2015 14:58 0.7 0.7 6.1 15.1 78 0 0 991 

22.11.2016 14:59 0.7 0.8 6.1 15.2 77.9 0 0 991 

22.11.2017 15:00 0.7 0.8 6.1 15.3 77.9 0 0 991 

22.11.2018 15:01 0.7 0.8 6 15.7 77.7 0 0 991 

22.11.2019 15:02 0.7 0.8 5.9 15.8 77.7 0 0 991 

, 22.11.2020 15:03 0.7 0.8 5.9 16 77.6 0 0 991 
GW8 I 

22.11.2021 15:04 0.7 0.8 5.9 16.1 77.5 0 0 991 

22.11.2022 15:05 0.7 0.8 5.9 16.1 77.6 0 0 991 

22.11.2023 15:06 0.7 0.8 5.8 16 77.6 0 0 991 

22.11.2024 15:07 0.7 0.8 5.8 16.2 77.6 0 0 991 

22.11.2025 15:08 0.7 0.8 5.9 16.1 77.6 0 0 991 

22.11.2026 15:09 0.7 0.8 5.9 16.1 77.7 0 0 991 

22.11.2027 15:10 0.7 0.8 5.9 16.1 77.6 0 0 991 

22.11.2028 15:11 0.7 0.8 5.8 16.1 77.7 0 0 991 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 
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Appei.. ,, E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results {Events No.1,2 & 3) 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results -GW 9 (Monitoring Date 22/11/14) 

Units %v/v %v/v %v/v 

22.11.2014 15:13 0.1 0.1 3 

22.11.2015 15:14 0.3 0.3 3.1 

22.11.2016 15:15 0.3 0.3 3 

22.11.2017 15:16 0.2 0.3 3 

22.11.2018 15:17 0.2 0.3 3 

22.11.2019 15:18 0.2 0.3 3.2 

GW9 
22.11.2020 15:19 0.2 0.3 3.2 

22.11.2021 15:20 0.2 0.3 3.2 

22.11.2022 15:21 0.2 0.3 3.3 

22.11.2023 15:22 0.2 0.3 3.3 

22.11.2024 15:23 0.2 0.3 3.3 

22.11.2025 15:24 0.2 0.3 3.3 

22.11.2026 15:25 0.2 0.3 3.3 

22.11.2027 15:26 0.2 0.3 3.3 

22.11.2028 15:27 0.2 0.3 3.3 

Tier 2 Risk Assessment 

%v/v %v/v 

18 78.6 

17.4 79.2 

17.4 79.2 

17.5 79.2 

17.5 79.2 

17.3 79.3 

17.1 79.4 

17.1 79.3 

17.1 79.4 

17.1 79.4 

17.1 79.3 

17.1 79.4 

17.1 79.4 

17.1 79.3 

17.1 79.3 

·.·.••1·!~~18j jtPi4!?• 
Mbnoxld~• s~,~~.i.1!t 

ppm 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

' · ' 1:r.-:C,o\-.-' 
~~-.<';'"(-, 

ppm 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

mb 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

990 

Cootehilf Historic Landfill 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 21-08-2019:03:59:40



Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.3- Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (22/11/14)- GWl 
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0.2 
CII 

GW1 - Extended Monitoring 22/11/14 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (22/11/14)- GW2 

QI 

GW2 - Extended Monitoring 22/11/14 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (22/ 11/ 14) - GW3 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (22/ 11/ 14) - GW4 

GW4 - Extended Monitoring 22/ 11/ 14 
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Append ix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (22/ 11/ 14) - GWS 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (22/11/14)- GW6 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (22/11/14)- GW7 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results {22/11/14) - GW7 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (22/ 11/ 14} - GWS 
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Appendix E - Extended Gas Monitoring Results 

Event No.3 - Landfill Gas Extended Monitoring Results (22/11/14)- GW9 

GW9- Extended Monitoring 22/11/14 
% Methane (CH4) 

0.35 -,----------------------

0.3 --------------------

CII 0.25 _ __,,___~ ---------------
C 
~ 0.2 +--l------lla--... - ---t ....... _ ---t _______ ~ -------.._-

t 
~ 0.15 -+------------------- ---

~ 0.1 ---------------------

0.05 

o~--------------------
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ h ~ ~ 

<-; ":,, <-;-:; <-; ":,, <-;-:; <-; ":,, <-; y "> '> <-; y <-; '), ,.,.<-; '), ,.,s y ,.Sy .... <-; y .... <-; y .... "> '), 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ y y y y y y 

Time 

GW9- Extended Monitoring 22/11/14 
% Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 

3.35 -,----------------------, 
3.3 +--------------~ ----------------41~ : 

C11 3.25 ___________ ,__ ________ _ 

i 3.2 
0 
0 

3.15 _______ _,_ ____________ _ 

S 3.1 ;-----------ct--------------. 
,e 3.05 - -1-----'l.------+--------------

a 3 
~ 2.95 

2.9 -+----------------------
2.85 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ h ~ ~ 
<-; ":,, <-;-:; <-; ":,, <-;-:; <-; ":,, <-; y "> '> <-; y "> '), .... <-; y .... <-; y .... <-; y .... <-; '), .... <-; y .... <-; '), 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ y y y y y y 

Time 

- % (CH4) 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 21-08-2019:03:59:40


